This document was classified as: OFFICIAL Publ |C DOCU ment PaCk

Licensing Act 2003
Committee Agenda

9.30 am Tuesday, 23 April 2019
Committee Room No. 1, Town Hall,
DARLINGTON Darl | n gto n

BOROUGH COUNCIL

Members of the Public are welcome to attend this
Meeting.

1. Attendance at Meeting
2. Declarations of Interest

3. To approve the Minutes of the meeting of this Committee held on 31 May 2016
(Pages 1-2)

4. To approve the Minutes of the Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee meetings held
on :-

(@) 29 June 2016 (Pages 3 - 4)
(b) 19 September 2016 (Pages 5 - 6)
(c) 23 May 2017 (Pages 7 - 8)
(d) 25 July 2017 (Pages 9 - 10)
(e) 3 December 2018 (Pages 11 - 12)
5. Licensing Principles for Gambling Act 2005 —
Report of the Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services
(Pages 13 - 64)

6. SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this
Committee are of an urgent nature and can be discussed at this meeting

7. Questions



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

i&u@lﬂ

Luke Swinhoe
Assistant Director Law and Governance

11 April 2019

Town Hall
Darlington.

Membership
Councillors C L B Hughes, B Jones, Mrs D Jones, Kane, Lawton, Lee, Newall, Nutt,
Rahman and K Nicholson

If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other
gueries on this agenda please contact Allison Hill, Democratic Officer, during normal
office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 8.30 a.m. to 4.15 p.m.
Fridays Email: allison.hill@darlington.gov.uk or telephone 01325 405997



Agenda Iltem 3

LICENSING ACT 2003 COMMITTEE
31 MAY 2016

PRESENT - Councillor Nutt (in the Chair); Councillors L. Haszeldine, Kane,
Lawton, Lee and Newall. (6)

APOLOGIES - Councillors C. Hughes, B Jones, Mrs. Jones and Stenson. (4)

OFFICERS —David Burrell, Private Sector Housing Manager; Joanna
Jackson, Licensing Enforcement Officer; Amy Wennington, Lawyer; and
Allison Hill, Democratic Officer.

LA1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST — There were no declarations of interest
reported at the meeting.

LA2. MINUTES - Submitted — The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of
this Licensing Act 2003 Committee held on 15 December 2015.

RESOLVED - That the Minutes be accepted as a correct record.

LA3. MINUTES — Submitted — The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meetings of
the Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee held on 12 and 18 January, 9" March; 3, 13
and 18 May, 2016.

RESOLVED - That the Minutes be accepted as a correct record.

LA4. THE LICENSING ACT 2003 (HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN’S BIRTHDAY
LICENSING HOURS ORDER 2016) — The Director of Economic Growth submitted a
report (previously circulated) to inform Members of the Licensing Act 2003 (her
Majesty the Queen’s Birthday Licensing Hours) Order which was passed on
Thursday 5 May 2016.

It was reported that Section 172 of the Licensing Act 2003 provides that where the
Secretary of State considers that a period ‘the celebration period’ marks an
occasion of exceptional international, national or local significance he may make a
licensing hours order to extend the hours of premises licences and club premises
certificates during a specified relaxation period unless the premises are licensed for
the period of such relaxation.

A consultation exercise was undertaken by The Home Office with partner agencies
and as all organisations consulted responded ‘yes’ to the three questions, the
relaxation will apply to all On Licensed Premises that are currently licensed until 11
p.m. and will extend the sale of alcohol for consumption On the premises for a
further two hours until 01.00 a.m on 11" and 12th June respectively.

It was also reported that premises licensed for the sale or supply of alcohol for
consumption Off the premises will not be entitled to extend the hours for sale or
supply; similarly Late Night Refreshment can only be extended in those premises
that are open for the sale of alcohol.

Page 1



RESOLVED - That the report be noted.

Page 2



This docum
[...]
.

LS6. APPLICATION FOR REVIEW PREMISES LICENCE — The Director of
Economic Growth submitted a report (previously circulated) to consider an
application to review the premises licence in respect of Groove, 10 Crown Street in
light of representations from Durham Constabulary on the grounds of the prevention
of crime and disorder.

Prior to consideration of the application the Principal Licensing Officer advised
Members that the applicant, Durham Constabulary, had withdrawn the application.

RESOLVED - That Members note the withdrawal of the application.

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4(e)

LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE
3 December 2018

PRESENT — Councillors C Hughes, Kane and K Nicholson (3)

LS1. ELECTION OF CHAIR — RESOLVED - That Councillor Kane be elected Chair
for the purposes of this Sub-Committee.

LS2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - There were no declarations of interest
reported at this meeting.

LS3. APPLICATION FOR REVIEW PREMISES LICENCE - The Director of
Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a report (previously
circulated) to consider an application to vary a premise licence in respect of The
Brinkburn Public House, Lady Kathryn Grove in light of five letters of objection to the
application from local residents.

Present at the meeting were Brian Whelan, Licensing Manager; Brian Murray,
Assistant Licensing Manager; Amy Wennington Principal Lawyer; Bethany Symonds,
Lawyer; and Allison Hill, Democratic Officer.

The Licensing Manager introduced the application to add the provision of Late Night
Refreshment, vary the permitted hours when alcohol may be sold and to vary the
opening hours of the premises.

Five letters of objection to the application and one letter in support had been
received. No objections had been received from the responsible authorities.

Members also heard from the Phil Scott, North East Business Development
Manager, Greene King Brewery and the current Designated Premises Supervisor
Karen Davies as to why the variation to the premises licence had been requested.

The Sub-Committee considered the views in accordance with revised guidance issued
under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, the Council’s Licensing Policy in relation
to the Licensing Act 2003; Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act
2003 and in accordance with the ‘Licensing Sub-Committees — Full Hearing procedure
for Applications for Premises Licences/Club Premises Certificate Where Relevant
Representations Have Been Received; and The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings)
Regulations 2005.

In reaching their decision, Members read the objections submitted by local residents
and listened to the representations made at the meeting, and concluded that none of
the licensing objectives would be compromised by granting the application. The
Members particularly noted that there had been no complaints made directly to the
premises, or to Licensing or Environmental Health, regarding the issues referenced in
the representations received from local residents in response to this application.

Page 11



The Members also noted the conditions already in existence on the premises licence
with regard to control of noise, and the fact that there were no concerns expressed
from Licensing about these conditions not being applied or followed by the Designated
Premises Supervisor, and therefore concluded that it would not be necessary or
proportionate to add any other conditions at this time.

RESOLVED - That the application to vary the premises licence be granted.

Page 12



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL Ag e n d a I te m 5

LICENSING ACT 2003 COMMITTEE
23 APRIL 2019

LICENSING PRINCIPLES FOR GAMBLING ACT 2005

Purpose of the Report

1. The purpose of this report is to invite Members to consider a Draft Statement
of Licensing Principles for the Gambling Act 2005.

Background

2. The Gambling Act 2005 gives responsibility to the Gambling Commission for the
issue of Operating Licences in respect of businesses offering gambling and also
for the issue of Personal Licences for those employed in the business of
gambling, eg croupiers, betting shop and bingo hall managers etc. Local
Authorities are responsible for the licensing of premises used for gambling, eg
betting shops and bingo halls etc and the issue of permits for gaming and small
society lotteries.

3. The 2005 Act requires all Local Authorities to prepare, consult on and publish a
Gambling Policy. This Policy is a “living document” which must be reviewed at
least every three years (notice of intention to publish the document must also be
advertised at least two weeks prior to publication).

4. To avoid confusion with Local Authority Licensing Policies required under the
Licensing Act 2003, the Gambling Policy is referred to as the “Statement of
Principles”. This document sets out the matters the Council will be considering
when dealing with applications for Premises Licences and various permits. The
Policy comprises sections of the legislation, parts of the Gambling Commission
guidance and some general information on how the Council will deal with
applications and enforce the legislation.

5. The first policy was approved by Members at their meeting of Council on
23 November 2006 and was duly published on 3 January 2007 to take effect on
31 January 2007. It has been revised every three years and was last revised by
Council in November 2015 for publication on 31 January 2016. The Policy is
therefore due to be revised.

6. Darlington’s current statement of licensing principles was published in
January 2016 and, as such, a new policy should have been published in
January 2019. However due to a restructure and the process of appointing of
a new Licensing Manager, the consultation was delayed. The Gambling
Commission has been made aware of this.

Licensing Committee
Licensing Principles for Gambling Act 2005

Page 13



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Information and Analysis

7.

10.

The Gambling Act 2005 has three licensing objectives as follows:

(a) Preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, being
associated with crime or disorder or being used to support crime.

(b) Ensuring gambling is conducted in a fair and open way.

(c) Protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or
exploited by gambling.

The Gambling Commission plays a leading role in relation to the first objective
and determines the suitability of businesses and persons involved in the
gambling industry by virtue of the Operating and Personal licences. The Local
Authority is not able, therefore, to grant a Premises Licence until an Operating
Licence has been granted by the Gambling Commission. The Gambling
Commission also addresses the second objective and the only role for the Local
Authority in relation to this objective will be when dealing with the track-betting
environment. The final objective impacts on Local Authorities and consideration
may be given to, amongst other things locality, supervision of premises,
separation of adult gaming areas and promotion of gambling support
organisations.

Most functions of the Gambling Act 2005 have been delegated to the Committee
established by the Council to deal with the Licensing Act 2003 in accordance
with national guidance. The approval of the Council’s policy in respect of the
Gambling Act 2005 is however one of the few functions that, by statute, must be
dealt with by Council.

The Council currently licences 12 Betting Shops and 26 Licensed Clubs and
Pubs for the provision of gambling. Unlike parts of the Licensing Act 2003, the
Gambling Act 2005 does not provide Local Authorities with wide discretion. The
2005 Act requires Local Authorities to follow the Guidance and Codes of
Practice issued by the Gambling Commission and also the Council’s own policy
statement.

Changes to the Policy

11.

The policy has remained largely unchanged apart from minor amendments that
have been made to reflect revised guidance to local authorities from key
stakeholders since it was last approved on 19 November 2015.

Consultation

12.

A widespread consultation exercise has been undertaken over a 6-week period,
from 11 February 2019 to 23 March 2019, which included the Responsible
Authorities, the gaming industry, the leisure industry and organisations dealing
with problems arising from gambling. The draft policy has also been made

Licensing Committee
Licensing Principles for Gambling Act 2005

Page 14



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

13.

14.

15.

16.

available on the Council’s website.

Following the period for consultation, two responses were received in respect of
the revised document, one from Darlington Borough Council’s Public Health and
the other from the Association of British Bookmakers (ABB). These have been
reproduced in full at Appendix 1.

The representation made by Public Health highlighted the harms gambling
can cause and made reference to the Local Government Association
guidance document ‘Tackling Gambling Related Harm’. This has been
considered during the preparation of the statement. One matter that had
been of concern in previous years was the proliferation of ‘Fixed Odds Betting
Terminals’ (FOBT’s), which have maximum permitted stake of £100. These
have been widely regarded as harmful to gamblers. The Government,
however announced in May 2018 its intention to reduce the maximum stake
on FOBT’s from £100 to £2. This has been welcomed in the response from
Public Health along with the fact that the updated Statement of Principles
recognises the dangers of harmful gambling, in particular the risk it poses to
children and vulnerable groups.

It was announced in the 2018 Budget that this change would be implemented
in October 2019, however there has been much discussion within
Government regarding this date and may be subject to change.

The second representation was made on behalf of ABB. This organisation
represents over 80% of bookmakers. They pointed out that the number of
betting shops is in decline and some regulatory changes such as planning in
2015 have had an adverse effect. It is yet to be established what effect the
change to FOBT’s will have on the industry. ABB highlighted in their response
that they were keen to demonstrate promotion of the licensing objectives by
encouraging engagement with the local authority. They also pointed of that
some terminology used in the draft statement was outdated along with potential
conflict between licensing and planning legislation. These observations have
been reflected in the revised Statement.

Recommendation

17.

Members are invited to approve the revised Licensing Principles for the
Gambling Act 2005 (see Appendix 2) and if appropriate, agree its
recommendation to full Council.

Reasons

18.

The recommendation is supported by the following reasons:

(@) To enable the Council to formally adopt and publish a statement of licensing
principles in compliance with the Gambling Act 2005 requirements.

(b) To clarify the way that the Council will consider applications for licences.

Licensing Committee
Licensing Principles for Gambling Act 2005

Page 15



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

lan Williams
Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services

Appendices
Appendix 1 — Responses from consultation
Appendix 2 — Draft statement of the Licensing Principles

Licensing Committee
Licensing Principles for Gambling Act 2005

Page 16



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

APPENDIX 1

HAal
N ¢ —
I°l

DARLINGTON

BOROUGH COUNCIL

Public Health response to Darlington Borough Council’s Gambling
Policy Statement

Public Health at Darlington Borough Council is pleased to be offered the opportunity to
consult on the local authority’s updated Gambling Policy Statement. Historically, gambling-
related harms have often been under-recognised, and there is an increasing awareness that
harmful gambling is a public health issue that requires a broad re
[...]
le gambling-related harm. It
encourages local authorities to consult widely when developing Gambling Policy Statements,
with organisations such as GamCare and the Citizens Advice Bureau that work closely with
problem gamblers as well as with local mental health teams and homelessness/housing
services. It also makes broader recommendations as to actions that public health teams in
particular and local authorities more widely can take to develop a systems-wide approach to
harmful gambling. These include:

- Setting out best practice expectations of local gambling operators, using compliance
visits and enforcement tools appropriately, and encouraging local businesses to apply
for Gamcare certification

- Designating an organisational lead for harmful gambling issues

- Exploring focused prevention work with high risk groups and developing a coherent,
cross-cutting approach to problem gambling with the support of the Health and
Wellbeing Board

- Working with local CCGs and Mental Health providers to ensure that screening tools
for harmful gambling are utilised among high risk groups and that appropriate referral
pathways are in place

Dr Malcolm Moffat
Speciality Registrar in Public Health, Darlington Borough Council

11t March 2019

Page 18



GOSSCHALKS

SOLICITORS

BY EMAIL ONLY Please ask for: Richard Taylor

. . . Direct Tel: 01482 590216
L|censmg Section Email: rjt@gosschalks.co.uk

Darlington Borough Council Our ref:  RJT/ MIM / 097505.00005
#GS52470144
Your ref:
Date: 14t March 2019

Dear Sir/Madam,
Re: Gambling Act 2005 Policy Statement Consultation

We act for the Association of British Bookmakers (ABB) and have received instructions to respond on behalf
of our client to the current consultation on the Council’s review of its gambling policy statement.

The Association of British Bookmakers (ABB) represents over 80% of the high street betting market. Its
members include large national operators such as William Hill, GVC (Ladbrokes Coral), and Paddy Power
Betfair, as well as almost 100 smaller independent bookmakers.

Please see below for the ABB’s response to the Council's current consultation on the draft gambling policy
statement.

This response starts by setting out the ABB’s approach in areas relevant to the local authority's regulation of
betting shop premises, and its commitment to working with local authorities in partnership. The response
finishes by highlighting matters within the policy statement which the ABB feels may need to be addressed.

Betting shops have been part of the British high street for over 50 years and ensuring a dialogue with the
communities they serve is vital. For the vast majority, betting is an enjoyable leisure activity which generates
income, employment and tax revenue for the economy.

The ABB recognises the importance of the gambling policy statement in focusing on the local environment
and welcomes the informed approach this will enable operators to take with regard to the requirements for
local area risk assessments. It is important, however, that the gambling policy statement maintains the “aim
to permit” structure and does not import additional requirements from other licensing regimes such as
Licensing Act 2003 for example by requiring operators to suggest premises licence conditions or to impose
requirements beyond those required by statute or the LCCP simply because it may be felt to be desirable or
to address a perceived need.

Any consideration of gambling licensing at the local level should also be considered within the wider context.

J the overall number of betting shops is in decline. The latest Gambling Commission industry statistics
show that the number of betting offices (as of September 2018) was 8406. This is reducing every year
and has fallen from a figure of 9137 in March 2014. This decline is expected to continue. Ladbrokes

Queens Gardens, Hull, HU1 3DZ T 01482 324252 F 0870 600 5984
E info@gosschalks.co.uk W www.gosschalks.co.uk DX 11902 — Hull L N\ l
exce

Lega
[...]
conducted in a fair and open way, and

* Protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or exploited by
gambling.

We have produced this statement as required by the Gambling Act 2005 taking into account
the Gambling Commission’s guidance, the licensing objectives and the views of those who
have been consulted.

This document should provide information and guidance on the general approach we will
take when licensing gambling premises in Darlington, whilst taking into account the local
profile. It is intended that this Statement of Principles not only meets with the requirements of
the Gambling Act and Gambling Commission guidance but also aims to support the
Economic Strategy for Darlington.

Page 26



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

INTRODUCTION AND DECLARATION

The Gambling Act 2005 (“The 2005 Act”) has provided for a new regime of regulating gambling and
betting which was introduced throughout the United Kingdom from 1 September 2007. Apart from the
National Lottery and spread betting, gambling and betting is regulated by the Gambling Commission,
whose duties include licensing the operators and individuals involved in the provision of gambling and
betting.

Darlington Borough Council (“The Council”) along with other Local Licensing Authorities, is required,
under the 2005 Act, to licence premises where gambling is to take place. The Council is also required
to licence certain other activities (such as registering small society lotteries). This document sets out
how we intend to approach this task.

Licensing Authorities are required by Section 349 of the 2005 Act to publish a Statement of Principles
which they propose to apply when exercising their functions in accordance with the legislation. This
statement must be published at least every three years. lItis a “living” document that must be regularly
reviewed. If any part of the document is amended, further consultation and re-publication is required.

Darlington Borough Council consulted widely in relation to this statement before finalising its content.
Full details of that consultation are detailed at Appendix C to this document.

DECLARATION: In producing the Final Statement, Darlington Borough Council’s Licensing
Authority declares that it has had regard to the licensing objectives of the Gambling Act 2005,
the Guidance issued by the Gambling Commission and any responses from those consulted on
this statement.

This Statement of Principles was approved at a meeting of the Council on XXXXXXXX. It was then
published via Darlington Borough Council’'s Website on XXXXXXX. Copies have been placed in public
libraries in the Borough as well as being available in the Town Hall. The Statement of Principles became
effective from XXXXXX

It should be noted that this Policy Statement does not override the right of any person to make an
application, make representations about an application, or apply for a review of a licence, as each will
be considered on its own merits and according to the statutory requirements of the Gambling Act 2005.

All references to the Gambling Commission Guidance in this document refer to the 5" edition of
guidance, published September 2015 and updated in part in September 2016.

Page 27 1



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

PART A
1. THE LICENSING OBJECTIVES

In exercising most of its functions under the Gambling Act 2005, the Council’s Licensing Authority must
have regard to the licensing objectives as set out in Section 1 of the 2005 Act. These are:

e Preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, being associated with crime or
disorder or being used to support crime.

e Ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way.

e Protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or exploited by gambling.

NB The Gambling Commission, in its Guidance has stated (5.2): “The requirement in relation to children
is explicitly to protect them from being harmed or exploited by gambl
[...]
nal importance for shopping and services and the
town is also an important employment centre.

Generally Darlington is an economy of small, owner-managed businesses that co-exist with branch
factories, offices and shops.

The late night economy of the Borough is principally centred around the town centre where a number
of entertainment premises, pubs and takeaway establishments are situated. These activities support
the cultural diversity of the Borough and contribute to its economy.

4, AUTHORISED ACTIVITIES
‘Gambling’ is defined in the 2005 Act as either gaming, betting or taking part in a lottery:

e ‘Gaming’ means playing a game of chance for a prize.

o ‘Betting’ means making or accepting a bet on the outcome of a race, competition, or any other
event; the likelihood of anything occurring or not occurring; or whether anything is true or not true.

e A'lottery’ is where persons are required to pay in order to take part in an arrangement, during the
course of which one or more prizes are allocated by a process that relies wholly on chance.

Private gaming in private dwellings and on domestic occasions is exempt from licensing or registration
providing that no charge is made for participating, only equal chance gaming takes place and it does
not occur in a place to which the public have access. Domestic betting between inhabitants of the same
premises or between employees of the same employer is also exempt.

Non-commercial gaming and betting (where no parts of the proceeds are for private gain) may be
subject to certain exemptions. Further advice should be sought from the Council’s Licensing Team
where appropriate.

4. LICENCES UNDER THE 2005 ACT
The 2005 Act provides for three categories of licence as follows:

e  Operating licences
e Personal licences
e Premises licences

The Council is responsible for the issue of Premises licenses. The Gambling Commission is responsible
for the issue of Operating and Personal licenses.

5. THE GAMBLING COMMISSION

The Gambling Commission regulates gambling in the public interest. It does so by keeping crime out
of gambling, by ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way and by protecting children
and vulnerable people. The Commission provides independent advice to the Government about the
manner in which gambling is carried out, the effects of gambling and the regulation of gambling
generally.

The Commission draws on the intelligence and insights of its regulatory partners, in particular licensing
authorities, who may well be better positioned to identify emerging risks to the licensing objectives, or
instances of illegality which can start at a local level. By working closely together it will help prevent
such risks growing into a more widespread problem and to ensure that both Commission and licensing
authority resources are used efficiently.

The Commission has issued guidance in accordance with the Act about the manner in which Licensing
Authorities exercise their licensing functions under the Act and in particular, the principles to be applied.

Page 30 4



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

The Commission also issues Codes of Practice about the way in which facilities for gambling are
provided, and may include provisions about the advertising of gambling facilities. The Gambling
Commission can be contacted at:

Gambling Commission
Victoria Square House
Victoria Square

BIRMINGHAM

B2 4BP

Website: www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk
Email: info@gamblingcommision.gov.uk

Page 31 S



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

6. THE COUNCIL’S FUNCTIONS
The Council, in its capacity as a Licensing Authority, is responsible for:

e The issue of Premises Licences in respect of premises where gambling activities are to take
place.

o The issue of Provisional Statements.

e The issue of Club Gaming Permits and/or Club Machine Permits to members’ clubs and miners’
welfare institutes.

e The issue of Club Machine Permits to commercial clubs.

The issue of Permits to Unli
[...]
at(a)by Pan(i) otrzymac polskg wersje jezykowa tego deckumentu, prosze zadzwonic
pod numer (01325 405888 | poda¢ numer identyfikacyjny dokumentu.

Page 64



	Agenda
	3 To approve the Minutes of the meeting of this Committee held on 31 May 2016
	4(a) 29 June 2016
	4(b) 19 September 2016
	4(c) 23 May 2017
	4(d) 25 July 2017
	4(e) 3 December 2018
	5 Licensing Principles for Gambling Act 2005
	190423 Gambling Act 2005 Appendix 1 Consultation
	Appendix 1 Public Health RESPONSE Gambling Policy Statement
	letter to DARLINGTON BC re gambling policy consultation

	190423 Gambling Act 2005 Appendix 2 Statement of Principles 2019 Final




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
-1- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

LICENSING ACT 2003 COMMITTEE 
Tuesday, 23 April 2019 

 
PRESENT – Councillors C L B Hughes, Kane, Lawton, Lee, Newall and K Nicholson 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors B Jones, Mrs D Jones and Nutt,  
 
ABSENT – Councillor Rahman 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Sgt C Dickenson (Durham Constabulary) 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Allison Hill (Democratic Officer), Graham Hall (Head of 
Community Safety), Brian Murray (Licensing Officer), Colin Dobson (Licensing 
Manager) and Bethany Symonds (Lawyer) 
 
 

LA1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

LA2 MINUTES 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Licensing Act 
2003 Committee held on 31 May 2016. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes be accepted as a correct record. 
 

LA3 MINUTES 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meetings of the Licensing Act 
2003 Sub Committees held on 29 June and 19 September 2016; 23 May and 25 July 
2017; and 3 December 2018. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes be accepted as a correct record. 
 

LA4 LICENSING PRINCIPLES FOR GAMBLING ACT 2005 
 

 The Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a report 
(previously circulated) for Members to give consideration to a Draft Statement of 
Licensing Principles for the Gambling Act 2005. 
 
The Gambling Act 2005 gives responsibility to the Gambling Commission for the 
issue of Operating Licences in respect of businesses offering gambling and also for 
the issue of Personal Licences for those employed in the business of gambling; and 
the 2005 Act requires all Local Authorities to prepare, consult on and publish a 
Gambling Policy. 
 
It was noted that the first policy was approved by Members at the Council meeting 
held on 23 November 2006 and took effect on 31 January 2007 and has been revised 
every three years and was last revised by Council in November 2005 for publication 
on 31 January 2016.  The Policy was therefore due to be revised. 
 
The submitted report advised that the Council currently licensed 12 Betting Shops 



 

 

 
-2- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

and 26 Licensed Clubs and Pubs for the provision of gambling. The 2005 Act requires 
Local Authorities to follow the Guidance and Codes of Practice issued by the 
Gambling Commission and also the Council’s own policy statement. 
 
It was also noted that the policy had remained largely unchanged and a widespread 
consultation exercise had been undertaken over a six week period from 11 February 
to 23 March 2019 with the Responsible Authorities, the gaming industry, the leisure 
industry and organisations dealing with problems arising from gambling. 
 
It was reported that two responses had been received in respect of the revised 
document one from Darlington Borough Council’s Public Health highlighting the 
harms gambling can cause and the other from the Association of British Bookmakers 
highlighting that the number of betting shops had declined and some regulatory 
changes such as planning in 2015 had had an adverse effect. 
 
RESOLVED – That the revised Licensing Principles be approved prior to its 
submission to Full Council. 
 


